

EXHIBIT 2

**CASE NO. 09-1016
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

KARIM KOUBRITI,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RICHARD CONVERTINO and
MICHAEL THOMAS,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

APPEAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE

BEN M. GONEK (P43716)
BEN M. GONEK, P.C.
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee
615 Griswold Street
1300 Ford Building
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 963-3377
ben@bgonek.com

**CASE NO. 09-1016
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

KARIM KOUBRITI

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RICHARD CONVERTINO and MICHAEL THOMAS,

Defendants-Appellants.

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Plaintiff-Appellee makes the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?

NO

2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome?

NO

s/ Ben M. Gonek
BEN M. GONEK (P43716)
BEN M. GONEK, P.C.
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee
615 Griswold Street
1300 Ford Building
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 963-3377
ben@bgonek.com

Dated: May 6, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Support of Oral Argument.....	v
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issue Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	5
Summary of the Argument.....	18
Standard of Review.....	18
Arguments.....	19
I. The claims advanced against Convertino are not barred by absolute immunity because Convertino acted in an investigatory rather than prosecutorial role when he directed that agents not record their interviews of Hmimssa and when he failed to disclose that he traveled to Jordan 15 months prior to trial in order to amass evidence against Koubriti which would support a terrorism charge.....	19
II. Plaintiff stated a valid claim for relief under <u>Bivens</u> for Convertino’s alleged violations of <u>Brady</u> , and there are no adequate alternative processes available to protect his interests.....	25
Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Accord Zahrey</u> , 221 F.3d at 347 n. 2	21
<u>Amaker v. Coombe</u> , No. 96 Civ. 1622, 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14523 at *21 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 1998).....	22
<u>Barbera v. Smith</u> , 836 F.2d 96, 100 (2d Cir. 1987).....	22
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	19
<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	29, 30
<u>Bishop v. Trice</u> , 622 F.2d 349 (8 th Cir. 1980).....	26
<u>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</u> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	4, 25, 26, 28, 31
<u>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</u> , 509 U.S. 259, 269 (1995).....	20, 21
<u>Burns v. Reed</u> , 500 U.S. 478, 484 (1991).....	20, 21
<u>Butz v. Economou</u> , 438 U.S. 478, 486 fn. 8 (1978).....	26
<u>Carlson v. Green</u> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	26
<u>Davis v. Passman</u> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	26
<u>First Am. Title Co. V. DeVaugh</u> , 480 F.3d 438, 445 (6 th Cir. 2007).....	18
<u>FDIC v. Meyer</u> , 510 U.S. 471, 484 n 9 (1994).....	26
<u>Fletcher v. Kalina</u> , 522 U.S. 118, 139 (1997).....	21
<u>Forrester v. White</u> , 484 U.S. 219, 229 (1988).....	20
<u>Genzler v. Longanbach</u> , 410 F.3d 630, 641 (9 th Cir. 2005), <u>cert. denied</u> , 2005 U.S. LEXIS 8597 (Nov. 28, 2005).....	22

<u>Hartman v. Moore</u> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	27
<u>Hill v. City of New York</u> , 45 F.3d 653, 661 (2d Cir. 1995).....	21
<u>McCray v. City of New York</u> , Nos. 03 Civ. 9685, 03 Civ. 9974, 03 Civ. 10080, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90875.....	21
<u>McGhee v. Pottawattamie County</u> , 514 F.3d 739 (8 th Cir. 2008).....	22
<u>Mink v. Suthers</u> , 482 F.3d 1244, 1260 (10 th Cir. 2007).....	22
<u>Mitchell v. Forsyth</u> , 472 U.S. 511, 520 (1985).....	21
<u>Spurlock v. Thompson</u> , 330 F.3d 791, 798 (6 th Cir. 2003).....	21
<u>Thompson v. Gentz</u> , No. 06-CV-1743, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29753, AT *4-*5 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2007).....	22
<u>United States v. Brady</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	4, 26, 30
<u>United States v. Koubriti</u> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 676 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	16
<u>Weiner v Klais & Co.</u> , 108 F.3d 86, 88 (6 th Cir. 1997).....	18
<u>Wilkie v. Robbins</u> , 551 U.S. ____; 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007).....	28, 29, 31
<u>Zahrey v. Coffey</u> , 221 F.3d 342, 347 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20, 27

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 371.....	3
18 U.S.C. 1546(a).....	3
18 U.S.C. 2339 (A).....	3

28 U.S.C. 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. 2513.....	31
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	3
